

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

In re:

**SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW
CORNING TRUST**



**Case No. 00-CV-00005
(Settlement Facility Matters)**

Hon. Denise Page Hood

**RESPONSE OF DOW SILICONES CORPORATION, THE DEBTOR'S
REPRESENTATIVES, AND THE FINANCE COMMITTEE TO THE KOREAN
CLAIMANTS' REVISED MOTION TO STAY THE COURT'S ORDER
GRANTING MOTION TO TERMINATE FUNDING PURSUANT TO SECTION
2.01(c) OF THE FUNDING PAYMENT AGREEMENT AND TO TERMINATE
THE SETTLEMENT FACILITY PURSUANT TO SECTION 10.03 OF THE
SETTLEMENT FACILITY AND FUND DISTRIBUTION AGREEMENT (ECF
NO. 1827)**

For the reasons set forth in the attached memorandum, Dow Silicones Corporation (“Dow Silicones”),¹ the Debtor’s Representatives (the “DRs”), and the Finance Committee (“FC”) (collectively, “Respondents”) hereby oppose Korean Claimants’ Revised Motion to Stay the Court’s Order Granting Motion to Terminate Funding Pursuant to Section 2.01(c) of the Funding Payment Agreement and to Terminate the Settlement Facility Pursuant to Section 10.03 of the Settlement Facility and Fund Distribution Agreement (ECF No. 1827), ECF No. 1836 (“Revised

¹ Dow Corning Corporation changed its name to Dow Silicones Corporation on February 1, 2018.

Motion to Stay”) and respectfully submit that the Revised Motion to Stay should be denied.

Dated: February 26, 2025

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Karima Maloney

Karima Maloney
Steptoe LLP
717 Texas Avenue
Suite 2800
Houston, TX 77002
Telephone: (713) 221-2382
KMaloney@steptoe.com
Counsel for the Finance Committee

/s/ Deborah E. Greenspan

Deborah E. Greenspan
BLANK ROME LLP
Michigan Bar # P33632
1825 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 420-2200
Facsimile: (202) 420-2201
Deborah.Greenspan@blankrome.com
*Debtor's Representative and Attorney
for Dow Silicones Corporation*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

In re:

**SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW
CORNING TRUST**



**Case No. 00-CV-00005
(Settlement Facility Matters)**

Hon. Denise Page Hood

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONSE
OF DOW SILICONES CORPORATION, THE DEBTOR'S
REPRESENTATIVES, AND THE FINANCE COMMITTEE TO THE KOREAN
CLAIMANTS' REVISED MOTION TO STAY THE COURT'S ORDER
GRANTING MOTION TO TERMINATE FUNDING PURSUANT TO SECTION
2.01(c) OF THE FUNDING PAYMENT AGREEMENT AND TO TERMINATE
THE SETTLEMENT FACILITY PURSUANT TO SECTION 10.03 OF THE
SETTLEMENT FACILITY AND FUND DISTRIBUTION AGREEMENT (ECF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
I. Motion Practice Related to Motion to Terminate	2
II. Motion to Stay.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
The Korean Claimants Have Not Established the Necessary Factors to Support a Stay	7
A. Korean Claimants Are Not Likely to Succeed On the Merits: The Termination Order is Based on Uncontroverted Declaration Testimony and this Court’s Application of the Plain Unambiguous Language of the Plan and the Korean Claimants’ Challenge is Based on Their Unsupported Interpretation of the Plan Language and their Disagreement with Prior Orders of This Court Establishing the Standards for Payment of Claims All of Which have been Rejected as Barred by the Plan by this Court and on Appeal.....	8
B. There is No Irreparable Harm to Korean Claimants.....	14
C. Issuance of a Stay Would Harm the Settlement Facility, Other Claimants, and Dow Silicones.....	15
D. A Stay Would Not Serve the Public Interest.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acosta v. Timberline S. LLC</i> , No. 16-CV-11552, 2018 WL 3839380 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 13, 2018).....	7
<i>Baker v. Adams Cnty./Ohio Valley Sch. Bd.</i> , 310 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>In re Clark-James</i> , 08-1633, 2009 WL 9532581 (6th Cir. Aug. 6, 2009).....	10
<i>D.T. v. Sumner Cnty. Schools</i> , 942 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Detroit Free Press, Inc v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 02-1437, 2002 WL 1332836 (6th Cir. Apr. 18, 2002).....	8
<i>DV Diamond Club of Flint, LLC v. Small Business Admin.</i> , 960 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust</i> , No. 21-2665/22-1750/1753/1771, 2023 WL 2155056 (6th Cir. Feb. 22, 2023).....	12
<i>In re: Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust</i> , No. 24-1653, Doc. No. 23-2 (6th Cir. Feb. 13, 2025).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State of Ohio v. Becerra</i> , No. 21-4235, 2022 WL 413680 (6th Cir. Feb. 8, 2022).....	14
